The Number Continuity Service:
Part II – GSM <-> CDMA Seamless
Technology Change
Arnaud Henry-Labordère
HALYS, Paris, France and PRISM-CNRS, Versailles, France; e-mail: ahl@halys.fr
Received 7 May 2013; Accepted 15 May 2013
Abstract
Even with the predominance of the GSM technology, there are instances

(145): Qualification Information code (QUALCODE)
(3): Validation and profile
(150): System My Type Code (MYTYPE)
(16): QUALCOMM
(149): MSC ID
7809-10
(32): PC SSN
PC (24 bits) = 2247429 SSN = 7
(104): SMS Address (as Visited MSC GT in GSM)
Type of digit 00
Nature of number 01
International
Presentation allowed
Number is not available
(2): Telephony Numbering E164
(1): BCD
Number of digits 11
+16139889998
(53): Extended MSC Identification Number (EXTMSCID)
7809-200
(49): System Capabilities (SYSCAP)
(0B)
Authentication parameters were requested on the system access
Signalling message encryption is supported by the system
Voice privacy is not supported by the system
System can execute the CAVE algorithm and share SSD for the indicated MS
SSD is not shared with the system for the indicated MS
3.2.2 HLR->VLR Response with the Subscriber’s Profile
IS-41 Message Decoding c© HALYS 2011, 2012
(13): REGISTRATION NOTIFICATION (VLR->HLR Update Location or
HLR->VLR Insert Subscriber Data in GSM)
Length = 65
(150): System My Type Code (MYTYPE)
(63): Globalstar
(142): Authorization Period (AUTHPER)
The Number Continuity Service. Part II 93
(6): Indefinite,value = 0
(149): MSC ID
7808-222
(78): Authentication Capabilities
(1): No authentication required
(153): Calling Features Indicator (as Call Forwarding Conditions in
GSM) (CFI)
CFNA CFB CFU CD CNIR CNIP1
(93): Mobile Directory Number MDN (as MSISDN for the SRI FOR SM or
in the INSERT SUBSCRIBER DATA GSM)
Type of digit 05
Nature of number 31
International
Presentation allowed
Number is not available
(2): Telephony Numbering E164
(1): BCD
Number of digits 10
MDN = +4037990012
(151): Origination Indication (ORIGIND)
(7): International
(152): Termination Restriction Code (TERMRES)
(2): Unrestricted
(48): CDMA Service Option List (IS-737) (CDMALIST)
9F812F0200029F812F0202019F812F020101
The MDN (the subscriber’s number which shows in the calls or SMS is then
set by the HLR (exactly as in GSM). The test which was done with Globalstar
has a small particularity: the MDN Mobile Directory Number (MSISDN in
GSM) is the same as the MIN Mobile Identity Number (IMSI in GSM). In
general it is not the case with other CDMA networks. Also the CDMA MDN
does not include the country code (+1).
In [6, figure 6] (i.e. Part I of this article) showing the number continuity
GSM->Globalstar CDMA, the system will set the MDN sent to the Glob-
alstar VLR = the GSM MSISDN. So when a call or SMS is made with the
Globalstar, the GSM number will show.
3.3 Incoming Call to CDMA Subscriber
A call is made to the MSISDN of the GSM. The GSM HLR will send a
PROVIDE ROAMING NUMBER (which includes the GSM IMSI) to the
94 A. Henry-Labordère
Figure 3 Incoming call to CDMA subscriber.
visited VLR which is the Roaming Hub. The Roaming Hub will map the
IMSI to the MIN and will send a ROUTING REQUEST including the MIN
(same as the IMSI in GSM). This ROUTING REQUEST also has the GT of
the GMSC (which is the GT of the Roaming Hub).
3.3.1 ROUTING REQUEST Request (Roaming Hub->VLR)
IS-41 Message Decoding c© HALYS 2011, 2012
(16): ROUTING REQUEST (HLR->VLR Provide Roaming Number GSM)
Length = 52
(129): Billing ID (BID)
1E81C918587200
(136): Mobile Identification Number MIN (as IMSI in GSM)
MIN = +4037990012
(137): Electronic Serial Number ESN (as IMEI in GSM)
Manufacturer code = B3
ESN = B309AFAF
(149): MSC ID
7809-201
(150): System My Type Code (MYTYPE)
(16): QUALCOMM
The Number Continuity Service. Part II 95
(47): CDMA Service Options (IS-737) (CDMASO)
0002
(94): MSC Identification Number (as GT of GMSC in GSM) (MSCIN)
Type of digit 00
Nature of number 31
International
Presentation allowed
Number is not available
(2): Telephony Numbering E164
(1): BCD
Number of digits 11
+33XXXXXXXXX /* GT of Roaming Hub */
3.3.2 ROUTING REQUEST Response (VLR->Roaming Hub)
IS-41 Message Decoding c© HALYS 2011, 2012
(16): ROUTING REQUEST (HLR-¿VLR Provide Roaming Number GSM)
Length = 37
(149): MSC ID
7809-10
(129): Billing ID (BID)
1E810A65CF3C00
(132): Digits (called MSISDN from GMSC or MSRN returned by VLR
in GSM) (DGTSCAR)
Type of digit 06
Nature of number 01
International
Presentation allowed
Number is not available
(2): Telephony Numbering E164
(1): BCD
Number of digits 11
+16139889923 /* Roaming Number allocated by the VLR IS-41
and returned to the Roaming Hub */
(32): PC SSN
PC (24 bits) = 2247429 SSN = 7
The Roaming Hub will give +16139889923 in the GSM PROVIDE ROAM-
ING NUMBER Confirmation. As a result the GSM GMSC will call
+16139889923 directly and the IS-41 network will receive the same Mobile
Terminated Calls charges.
96 A. Henry-Labordère
3.3.3 Call Forwarding IS-41 for Unsuccessful Mobile Terminated
Calls
This does not work like GSM. In GSM the VLR profile contains “conditional
call forwarding” informations for call busy, no response, not reachable. There
is no such thing in IS-41, the profile returned by the HLR in the REGISTER
NOTIFICATION result returned does not have it. When the incoming call of
Figure 3 fails, the VLR IS-41 sends to the HLR a TRANSFER TO NUMBER
REQUEST with the “Redirection Reason”, asking for instructions.
IS-41 Message Decoding c© HALYS 2011, 2012
(23): TRANSFER TO NUMBER REQUEST (VLR->HLR->VLR) (the VLR tells
the result of a MT call and receives a redirection number)
Length = 22
(136): Mobile Identification Number MIN (as IMSI in GSM)
MIN = +4037990012
(137): Electronic Serial Number ESN (as IMEI in GSM)
Manufacturer code = B3
ESN = B309AFAF
(150): System My Type Code (MYTYPE)
(16): QUALCOMM
(147): Redirection Reason
(4): No Page Response
The HLR responds by sending a “Redirecting Number” which could be the
GSM VMS number, which is then called by the VLR. For the number con-
tinuity service, the Roaming Hub has extracted the GSM conditional call
forwarding numbers from the INSERT SIBSCRIBER DATA and uses them
to create the TRANSFER TO NUMBER Response sent to the VLR.
IS-41 Message Decoding c© HALYS 2011, 2012
(23): TRANSFER TO NUMBER REQUEST (VLR->HLR->VLR) (the VLR tells
the result of a MT call and receives a redirection number)
Length = 36
(132): Digits (called MSISDN from GMSC or MSRN returned by VLR
in GSM) (DGTSCAR)
Type of digit 01
Nature of number 00
National
Presentation allowed
Number is not available
(2): Telephony Numbering E164
(1): BCD
Number of digits 10
The Number Continuity Service. Part II 97
+4037990012
(96): No Answer Time
0 seconds
(100): Redirecting Number Digits (number where call is forwarded, e.g. VMS)
Type of digit 01
Nature of number 01
International
Presentation allowed
Number is not available
(2): Telephony Numbering E164
(1): BCD
Number of digits 11
+33609000123 /* GSM VMS number */
(122): Termination Triggers
(0): BUSY: Busy
(4): RF: Failed call
(8): NPR: No Page Response Call
(12): NR: Member not reachable
The VLR will then forward the voice call to +33609000123 as shown in
Figure 3.
3.4 Deregistration
This occurs when a subscriber powers down the handset. A signaling message
is sent from the VLR to the HLR to deregister the handset.
IS-41 Message Decoding c© HALYS 2011, 2012
(22): MS INACTIVE (VLR->HLR MS Purge GSM)
Length = 16
(136): Mobile Identification Number MIN (as IMSI in GSM)
MIN = +4037990012
(137): Electronic Serial Number ESN (as IMEI in GSM)
Manufacturer code = B3
ESN = B309AFAF
3.5 Incoming SMS-MT to CDMA Subscriber
3.5.1 The Local or Foreign SMSC Asks the HLR for the Visited
MSC and MIN
This is the case of a SMSC, not the “number continuity” case which is simpler
and does not need to interrogate the HLR IS-41.
98 A. Henry-Labordère
Figure 4 Incoming SMS-MT to CDMA subscriber.
The local or foreign SMSC uses the known public number MDN of the
subscriber same as the MSIDN in a SRI FOR SM and gets the Visited MSC
GT and the MIN (same as IMSI) which will be used in the SMS DELIVERY
POINT TO POINT (same as FWD SM MT in GSM).
IS-41 Message Decoding c© HALYS 2011, 2012
(55): SMS REQUEST (SMSC<->HLR Send Routing Information for SM in GSM)
Length = 24